

No. 17-1483

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SIDNEY HILLMAN HEALTH CENTER OF ROCHESTER and
TEAMSTERS HEALTH SERVICES AND INSURANCE PLAN LOCAL 404,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES and ABBVIE INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 13-C-5865
Honorable Sara L. Ellis**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES,
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Richard A. Samp
Mark S. Chenoweth
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

June 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. APPELLANTS CANNOT SATISFY RICO’S PROXIMATE-CAUSE REQUIREMENT	12
A. Proximate Cause Requires a RICO Plaintiff to Demonstrate a “Direct Relationship” Between the Defendant’s Misconduct and the Asserted Injury, Under Supreme Court and Seventh Circuit Case Law	13
B. Appellants Have Not Adequately Pleaded a Direct Relationship Where Intervening Acts of Numerous Third Parties Form an Essential Part of Any Causal Chain	18
C. The Decisions in <i>Bridge</i> and <i>BCS</i> Fully Endorse the Direct- Relationship Requirement	24
II. APPELLANTS’ EXPANSIVE RICO CLAIMS THREATEN TO CHILL THE DISSEMINATION OF TRUTHFUL INFORMATION ABOUT OFF-LABEL USES OF FDA-APPROVED PRODUCTS AND THEREBY HINDER EFFECTIVE HEALTH CARE	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	3, 29
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	10, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 25
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> [“AGC”], 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	14, 23
<i>BCS Services, Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011)	24, 26, 27
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	1, 10, 11, 24, 25, 26
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	11, 27
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Johnston</i> , 763 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 434 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)	10, 20
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Gamboa v. Velez</i> , 457 F.3d 703, 710 (7th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Allied Services Division Welfare Fund, Inc.</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2409 (2016)	1
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	7, 10, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois Brick v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 729 (1977)	23, 24
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> [“Teamsters”], 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)	17, 18
<i>James Cape & Sons Co. v. PCC Construction Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 2006)	17, 22

	Page(s)
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	23
<i>Kaye v. D’Amato</i> , 357 Fed. Appx. 706 (7th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Mendelovitz v. Vosicky</i> , 40 F.3d 182 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>RJR Nabisco Inc. v. The European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	1
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	2
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Underwager v. Salter</i> , 22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	3, 29
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>appeal</i> <i>dism’d</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29

Statutes:

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations

Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1962	8, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	8, 13, 15, 23
Clayton Act § 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15	23
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(g)(1)(B)(i)	11, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(6)	11, 30

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	4, 29
American Hospital Formulary Service Drug Information	3, 30
United States Pharmacopeia-Drug Information	30
DRUGDEX Information System.	3, 30
